

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

FRISARD’S TRANSPORTATION, L.L.C.;
LOUISIANA MOTOR TRANSPORT
ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED; A & B
GROUP, INC.; NORTHLAKE MOVING AND
STORAGE, INC.; TRIPLE G. EXPRESS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;
JULIE SU, *in her official capacity as
Acting Secretary of Labor*; JESSICA
LOOMAN, *in her official capacity as
Administrator of the Wage and Hour
Division*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR, WAGE AND HOUR DIVISION,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:24-cv-00347

Section L

District Judge Fallon

Magistrate Judge North

**PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

The Plaintiffs—four Louisiana-based businesses in the trucking industry and one organization that advocates for them in Baton Rouge and Washington, D.C.—pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65, respectfully move this Honorable Court for a Preliminary Injunction to set aside the U.S. Department of Labor’s new independent contractor classification rule—“Employee or Independent Contractor Classification Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,” 89 FR 1638 (the “2024 Rule”).

In support of this Motion, Plaintiffs rely on the following:

1. The Memorandum in support of this Motion, filed contemporaneously herewith;
2. The First Amended Complaint filed today on March 7, 2024, ECF No. 9¹;
3. The following supporting Declarations²:
 - **ECF No. 14-1** – Declaration of Cully Frisard
 - **ECF No. 14-2** – Declaration of Renee Amar
 - **ECF No. 14-3** – Declaration of Burton Baty
 - **ECF No. 14-4** – Declaration of Larry Terrell
 - **ECF No. 14-5** – Declaration of Randy Guillot

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. DOL’s 2021 Rule	6
B. DOL’s 2024 Rule	7
C. Plaintiffs and Their Injuries	8
LEGAL STANDARD.....	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. This Court should issue a Preliminary Injunction and set aside the 2024 Rule.	15
A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits of their claims because DOL promulgated the 2024 Rule in violation of the Administrative Procedure Act.....	16
1. The 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious.	18
a. DOL failed to consider alternatives within the ambit of the existing 2021 Rule, like monitoring its effects, claiming it is not “obligated to wait for more time to gather data before rescinding” it.....	19
b. DOL failed to consider employers’ reliance interests on 2021 Rule.	22
2. The 2024 Rule is in excess of DOL’s statutory authority.	23
B. Plaintiffs would be irreparably harmed absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
C. The balance of equities favors issuing a Preliminary Injunction.....	24
II. The Court may also grant similar equitable relief pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones, 722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 18

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS, 141 S. Ct. 2485, 210 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2021) 24

Azar v. Allina Health Servs., 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)..... 16

Byrum v. Landreth, 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009). 15

Castillo v. Givens, 704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir. 1983) 6, 22

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 17

Coal. for Workforce Innovation v. Walsh, No. 1:21-CV-130,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68401 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 14, 2022)..... 7

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal., 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 16, 19, 21, 23

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro, 579 U.S. 211 (2016)..... 17

Env’t Integrity Project v. EPA, 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 16

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 556 U.S. 502 (2009) 17

Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project, U.S.,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021). 18

Gregory v. Miller, Civil Action No. 04-3017, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19974
(E.D. La. Mar. 21, 2007)..... 15

Janvey v. Alguire, 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011) 15

Michigan v. EPA, 576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 17, 21, 23

Mock v. Garland, 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)..... 15

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 16

Nat’l. Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n. v. Brand X Internet Servs.,
545 U.S. 967 (2005) 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 15

NLRB v. Town & Country Elec., Inc., 516 U.S. 85 (1995)..... 23

<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , 65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023).....	16
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 939 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18, 20
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928, 988 (5th Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>United States v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704, 713 (1947).....	6
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	23
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs. v. United States Food and Drug Admin.</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021).....	24
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	16
5 U.S.C. § 705.....	25
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	18
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	5
LR 5.2	5
Other Authorities	
86 FR 1168	6, 20, 22
89 FR 1638	passim
